EIR FOI and SAR Disclosure Report

Enquiry Reference |Description [ Enquiry [ Appeal
Closed ithi Received

Date

_______

PE\2023\ENQ\47483 EIR - Can you advise how PDNPA assess & monitor the 16 Mar 2023 23 Mar 2023 14 Apr 2023 YES
demand for local needs housing in order to determine
whether core strategy HC1 is necessary and is working.
Also is there an auditable trail to show that the granting
of planning consent to fulfil local needs, is actually
working. To include what its effect on this demand has
been.

INITIAL REPONSE:
16/03/2023 - request for clarification, explanation of
effects on local housing demand

16/03/2023 - clarification received

23/03/2023 - final response, information provided in full

PE\2023\ENQ\47374 EIR - We live at the address below which is in a 22 Feb 2023 17 Mar 2023 21 Mar 2023 YES NO
conservation area.

Some years ago, we contacted you about a Lime tree in
our garden, which concerned us. One of your tree
experts, someone called [], I can't remember his
surname, attended and told us the tree was 'the best
example of a Lime tree in the park'.

He told us it was perfectly safe and that we could only
‘crown lift' the canopy. He said it was going nowhere and



PE\2022\ENQ\46794

posed no risk. He took pictures at the time.

I would like a copy of all his reports, pictures and visit
log, and am requesting this under the Freedom of
Information Act 2000.

RESPONSE:

17/03/2023 - final response, search conducted of
electronic and paper records, including emails and have
not located any information regarding visit to assess tree
in 2012.

03/04/2023 - following further details from the enquirer,
we've located some correspondence from them
addressed to [] re site visit, with invoice for work
attached. See HUB for further info

EIR request - When was the road/track put in that runs 11 Nov 2022 09 Feb 2023
parallel to High/Bow Rake and when were the boulders

that run along the northern side of the track placed

there? This was probably after the 1950's when the Rake

started to expand. The earliest 1999 Google Earth

images shows the boulders in place so it was definitely

before that.

Update - Enquirer due to come into AH to review photos
on 3rd January.

10/01/2022 - due to illness, appointment needs to be
rescheduled.

07/02/2023 - viewed photos but unfortunately were
unable to find an aerial photos of the area of interest
that went back far enough. CH to do full data search, on
09/02/2023 forwarding any data and maps etc that may
be of help.

09 Feb 2023 YES

NO



09/02/2023 - Additional information provided by CHT,
see HUB.

PE\2023\ENQ\47474 EIR - re Home Farm Retreat, Sheldon. Would like to see 02 Mar 2023 30 Mar 2023 30 Mar 2023 YES NO
all applications and responses, risk assessments that
have been carried out and all outcomes.

RESPONSE:
30/03/2023 - Final response - links to applications on
public portal provided.

PE\2023\ENQ\47146 EIR request - received via WhatDoTheyKnow.com. Could 23 Jan 2023 14 Feb 2023 17 Feb 2023 YES NO
you please confirm the following under Environmental
information regulations:

i) Are the 1996 PDNP byelaws relating to access land the
most up to date and in force set of byelaws (and if not,
could you please provide me with the up to date version
applying to access land)

ii) can you confirm how many prosecutions or other
enforcement actions have been taken out for either

a) unauthorised camping (Byelaw 13)

b) cycling away from bridleways (Byelaw 20) In the last
ten years

iii) finally, could you please provide me with a copy of
your Byelaw enforcement policy (if one exists).

RESPONSE:

14/02/2023 -

i. The current (and latest) byelaws relating to Access
Land were made by the Peak Park Planning Board (now
the Peak District national Park Authority) on 11 July
1996, were confirmed by the Secretary of State for the
Environment on 28 October 1996 and came into force on
1 December 1996.



PE\2023\ENQ\47109

ii. No prosecutions or other enforcement action has been
taken in respect of:

a. unauthorised camping

b. cycling away from bridleways in the last ten years

iii. The Authority does not have a byelaw enforcement
policy

EIR request re hazardous substance applications: 17 Jan 2023 09 Feb 2023

I am writing to you on behalf of Landmark Information
Group. I am currently updating our database and would
be grateful if you could provide me with the following
information, from your public registers, where available.
Consents, including Deemed Consents, under the
Planning (Hazardous Substances) Regulations 2015 (SI
2015 627) for England, the Planning (Hazardous
Substances) (Wales) Regulations 2015 (SI 2015 1597),
for Wales, and the Town and Country Planning
(Hazardous Substances) (Scotland) Regulations 2015 (SI
2015 181) in Scotland:

- Reference or authorisation number

- Name of site or operator

- Date of application (validated)

- Site address or location

- Proposal (full description)

- Status

- Decision type (including variations and cancellations)
- Decision/issue date

- Named Hazardous Substance (under Part A) or
Category (under Part B)

- Amount of substance permissible including
measurement units

13 Feb 2023 YES

NO



- Grid reference if available

Enforcements under the Planning (Hazardous
Substances) Regulations 1992 (SI1656), for England and
Wales and the Town and Country Planning (Hazardous
Substances) (Scotland) Regulations 1993 (SI323), in
Scotland.

- Reference or authorisation number
- Description of enforcement

- Date of issue

- Name of site or operator

- Site address or location

- Grid reference if available

If the registers are available, could you provide me a
copy of the information in an electronic format or if the
Consents and Enforcements information is available on
your website, please could you provide URL addresses.
Please could this information be emailed to me.

RESPONSE:
09/02/2023 - Final response - some information
provided.

PE\2023\ENQ\47188 EIR - re enquiry reference 45273; campsite at Buxton 31 Jan 2023 24 Feb 2023 27 Feb 2023 YES NO
Road, Upper Hulme ST13 8TT.

Request for record of occasions that PDNPA Monitoring
and Enforcement Officer has attempted to contact Go
Explore and their response if any received.

RESPONSE:
24/02/2023 - Final response, redacted copies of
correspondence provided.

FolRequest | . |



PE\2023\ENQ\47404 FOI re research into digital transformation and cloud 28 Feb 2023 17 Mar 2023 27 Mar 2023 YES NO
technologies in the public sector. Series of questions
provided in spreadsheet regarding public sector's
relationship with data, strategies for data modernisation
and how data is collected stored and categorised. Also
looking into data useage, standardisation, open data and
transparency data.

RESPONSE:
17/03/2023 - Final response - information provided.

PE\2023\ENQ\47037 FOI request - what monies do the Park Authorities 06 Jan 2023 30 Jan 2023 02 Feb 2023 YES NO
receive, if any, from businesses. Businesses that provide
services to visitors, such as: accommodation, cottage
rentals, Hotel's etc; tourists attractions such as activity
and adventure venues. These outside sources of funding
are typically used to fund projects within the parks, or
restoration and repair of landscape features. Another
area that is frequently seeking financial backing is
volunteering and youth work in a variety of settings in
open spaces. These are all welcome and necessary
endeavours. In summary, what companies fund all this
work on behalf of the National Parks.

RESPONSE:

30/01/2023 - final response - provided information re
DEFRA funding, Peak Park Foundation and Access Fund.
Links to annual accounts and annual reports.

PE\2022\ENQ\46990 FOI request - Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Training. 20 Dec 2022 10 Jan 2023 16 Jan 2023 YES NO

INITIAL RESPONSE:
22/01/2022 - some information provided.
10/01/2023 - information provided in full

PE\2023\ENQ\47357 FOI - To ask the PDNPA to provide the income and 22 Feb 2023 17 Mar 2023 21 Mar 2023 YES NO
expenditure account in relation, specifically, to Castleton




PE\2023\ENQ\47168

PE\2023\ENQ\47167

Visitor Centre from 2016 to the present and to explain
how it calculates the added value of the free information
services provided by the Centre.

RESPONSE:

17/03/2023 - Final response, information provided.
Section 43 (commercial interests) applied to tenant data
which has been removed.

FOI - I write to request information about your use of 27 Jan 2023 09 Feb 2023
zero hours contracts in the tax year 2022/2023.

RESPONSE:
09/02/2023 - Final response - information provided in
full/

FOI request received via WhatDoTheyKnow re malicious = 27 Jan 2023 09 Feb 2023
emails received by Authority:

The date range for the request is for 2022*. The data
shall include a breakdown by individual departments**
(e.g. separate departments, agencies, or public bodies
within the main government agency), if applicable.
Where data isn't available for the entire year, please
provide the data and timescale it relates to (e.g. X emails
over the last 90 days).

1. How many malicious emails have been successfully
blocked/detected?

2. If possible, please provide a breakdown of figures by
malicious email type, e.g. spam, malware, phishing, and
ransomware.

3. What percentage of malicious emails were opened by
staff?

4. What percentage of malicious links in the emails were

23 Feb 2023 YES

23 Feb 2023 YES

NO

NO



PE\2022\ENQ\46915

clicked on by staff?

5. How many email accounts/employees are there within
your department?

*For requests that ask for data over a timescale I tend to
use the financial year so April to March.

** This will refer to Central Government departments, so
we should assume entire Authority.

RESPONSE:

09/02/2023 - Final response - information provided in

full.

FOI - This is an information request relating to the 08 Dec 2022 10 Jan 2023

number of staff working at the organisation.

Please include the information for each of the following
financial years; 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22:

1. The number of staff working at the organisation in
each of these financial years

2. The total wage bill for each of these years
Please also provide me with the current headcount of
staff.

If it is not possible to provide the information requested
due to the information exceeding the cost of compliance
limits identified in Section 12, please provide advice and
assistance, under the Section 16 obligations of the Act,
as to how I can refine my request.

RESPONSE:
10/01/2023 - information provided in full:

10 Jan 2023 YES

NO



"'2019/2020 = 213.1 FTE, 286 headcount
"2020/2021 = 211 FTE, 285 headcount
"2021/2022 = 267 FTE, 297 headcount

*Please note that the above figures do not include casual

workers and are taken from 31 March of each year, so
2021/2022 figure is as of 31/03/2021.

The total wage bill for the following financial years:
"2019/2020 = £7,604,872
"2020/2021 = £7,465,460
"2021/2022 = £7,145,319

Current headcount of staff as of 31/03/2022 = 247 (248

as of 09/01/2023)
SAR Reguest ———————
PE\2023\ENQ\47409 SAR - Right to be forgotten request. 27 Feb 2023 29 Mar 2023 29 Mar 2023 YES

I've used your service in the past. However, I'm now
making the conscious decision to reduce my digital
footprint and as a result I ask you to please delete any
personal data of mine you have stored on your systems.

I have initiated this request myself and it was sent from
my own personal inbox (see From address of this email).
Would appreciate your cooperation and an email
confirming when the deletion has been completed.

Context - I received an email from you in October 2022
which indicates your systems hold my personal data.

If you would like additional context and assistance to



complete this request please visit the Mine for Business
portal.

INITIAL RESPONSE:

01/03/2023: Following a preliminary search of our
electronic systems and files, I have been unable to locate
any information that could be identified as your personal
data. I would therefore be grateful if you could give me
an idea of the services that you may have dealt with at
the National Park Authority, for example, have you made
an enquiry via our Customer and Business Support
Team, applied for planning permission, responded to a
consultation or undertaken any casual or volunteering
roles with us?

Unfortunately I am unable to respond using the Mine for
Business Portal as it is not possible to verify your identity
via this method, nor by the email address you have
provided. I would therefore ask you to provide an
alternative method of identification, for example any
official document that includes your name, address and
contact details (which we will of course delete following
verification). This helps to ensure that someone is not
trying to interfere with your data and asking us to delete
data without your knowledge.

RESPONSE:
29/03/2023 - Ticket closed as no further information
provided.



